
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020281-2023 

Contract

Wheeled Tanker In-Service Support

Ministry of Defence

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-020281
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03265a  
Published 14 July 2023, 12:29pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence

Bristol

Contact

Helen Winter

Email

helen.winter602@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020281-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/020281-2023
mailto:helen.winter602@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-defence

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Defence

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Wheeled Tanker In-Service Support

Reference number

703040452

II.1.2) Main CPV code

73423000 - Development of military vehicles

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

In Service Support (ISS) for the provision of Engineering Support, Post Design Services,
Spares and Repairs to the Wheeled Tanker (WT) and Medium Light Equipment
Transporter (MLET) capabilities

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £41,475,833

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-defence


Page 3 to 7

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

34133100 - Tankers

34223340 - Tanker trailers

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

US - United States

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

In Service Support (ISS) for the provision of Engineering Support, Post Design Services,
Spares and Repairs to the Wheeled Tanker (WT) and Medium Light Equipment
Transporter (MLET) capabilities

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Options for Extension of Contract Period

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below



Page 4 to 7

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

The Vehicle Support Team (VST) – part of the Defence, Equipment and Support (DE&S)
organisation within the UK Ministry of Defence (MOD) – intends to award to Oshkosh
Defence LLC (‘OSK’) a 7-year In Service Support (ISS) contract for the provision of
Engineering Support, Post Design Services, Spares and Repairs to the Wheeled Tanker
(WT) and Medium Light Equipment Transporter (MLET) capabilities. 

It is considered that the contract can be awarded using the negotiated procedure without
prior publication of a contract notice pursuant to Regulation 16 (1)(a)(ii) of the UK Defence
and Security Public Contracts Regulations 2011 for technical reasons.

The current ISS contract with OSK is due to expire on 31 Mar 2023. The platforms’ Out of
Service (OSD) date has recently been extended to 31 Mar 2030 necessitating a support
arrangement to be secured. Only OSK, the Design Authority and Original Equipment
Manufacturer (OEM) has access to the technical information, expertise, knowledge and
know-how necessary to provide the Authority with assurance that the operational
effectiveness and safety of the platforms will not be compromised. A third party would not
be able to carry out this work without access to the necessary design and technical
information which is required to ensure the goods are produced and provided to the
correct technical specification, in terms of quality, performance and safety. The Services
being procured under this contract are safety critical to the operation of the platforms and
so must be produced to the correct specification. The platforms technical information is
not available to the Authority and are owned by the Contractor in their role of OEM and
the Authority does not have the necessary rights to provide that information to a third
party.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-008128

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior
information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

/Notice/008128-2022


Page 5 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

703040452

Title

Wheeled Tanker in-Service Support

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 June 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Oshkosh Defense LLC

Oshkosh

Country

United States

NUTS code

US - United States

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)



Page 6 to 7

Total value of the contract/lot: £41,475,833

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Ministry of Defence

Vehicle Support Team, Cedar 1A #4110, MOD Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Ministry of Defence

Vehicle Support Team, Cedar 1A #4110, MOD Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Ministry of Defence

Vehicle Support Team, Cedar 1A #4110, MOD Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH



Page 7 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-08-02T12:49:15+0100
	TCPDF




